MURDER BOY - TAPE 4
by
VCR WILLIE
This is an instructional film created by MARGARET WELLINGTON on
HOW to control others to get what you want.
------------------------------------------------------------------------
Notes:
MARGARET WELLINGTON = Cult Leader

still around?
CELO
What?
Montey walks over to the side of the building where we saw
Mrs. Wells earlier. She isn’t there. Celo walks next to
Montey.
MONTEY
Where’s that lady from earlier?
CELO
I don’t know what you’re talking
about.
MONTEY
Ok, you know what, let me just get
home.
They get into the car and leave.
EXT. SUBWAY - MORNING10 10
SUBWAY STATION.
Celo is looking at the map trying to figure out where to go.
SUBWAY.
Celo is on subway staring at the card. Margaret Wellington.
EXT. APARTMENT - MORNING11 11
COURTYARD.
Celo walks to unit 40.
19.
20.
INT. APARTMENT - MORNING12 12
FRONT DOOR.
Celo knocks on the door but it’s already open.
CELO
Hello?

Womans Period?
MIRANDA
Si. My blood into food for the
warrior to eat. I gain control. You
gain control.
Mrs. Wells takes it in. Long beat.
MIRANDA (CONT’D)
How was it? To bury my daughter.
MARGARET WELLINGTON
She’s in a better place.
(soft)
She will be used by god the mother
to release Nak and save the world.
26.
27.
INT. APARTMENT - MORNING14 14
HALLWAY.
Mrs. Wells is in the kitchen staring into the bathroom at
Celo.
Celo is in the bathroom doing something but we can only see

don’t know how much power you have.
Celo is frozen. Mrs. Wells grabs a small photo and shows
Celo.
28.
(MORE)
29.
CELO
Who’s that?
MRS. WELLS
It’s you when you were little.
CELO
Me.
MRS. WELLS
Yes.
Celo looks closely at the image.
INT. SUBWAY - NIGHT15 15
SUBWAY.
Celo is on the train, replaying the conversation in her head.
MRS. WELLS
When you were younger you were

Precisely. The night I was burying
you in the backyard your little
body began to seizure.
(MORE)
29.
MRS. WELLS (CONT’D)
30.
Any normal situation I would be
panicking but in this situation I
was full of bliss. Your heart has
been stopped for hours, I was just
about to bury your little body but
then I saw him.
CELO
Saw who?
INT. APARTMENT - NIGHT16 16
LIVING ROOM.
Mrs. Wells is holding CELO. She’s spasming still.
Mrs. Wells is staring into the living room. She’s staring at
NAK.

happened?
(beat)
Your mother couldn’t deal with the
pain. We found her body in the
pacific ocean. She loved you
dearly.
CELO
What about my dad?
MRS. WELLS
Your dad was a different story.
CELO
And what was that?
MRS. WELLS (CONT’D)
30.
31.
INT. SUBWAY - NIGHT18 18
SUBWAY.
MRS. WELLS
The opposite of your mother he had
himself killed in a ritual.
CELO
Like witchcraft.
MRS. WELLS
No. It’s a long arduous task to
understand but you will understand
one day.
Celo...
INT. APARTMENT - MORNING19 19
LIVING ROOM.
Mrs. Wells walks closes to Celo and whispers in her ear.
MRS. WELLS
(soft)
You are a miracle child. You are
chosen. When you get older. You’ll
be my everything.
Mrs. Wells kisses Celo’s cheek and then looks up. Nak is
gone.  Celo relaxes.
INT. APARTMENT - MORNING20 20
LIVING ROOM.
Mrs. Wells backs away from (adult) Celo having just told her,
her origin story.
INT. SUBWAY - NIGHT21 21
SUBWAY.
Celo is on the train with shell shocked look in her eyes.
31.
32.
INT. ORANGE GROVE - NIGHT22 22
ORANGE GROVE.
Celo walks into the orange grove and finds Montey.
CELO
Hi.

I know, you cheat on me, so I make
you a meal, isn’t that something.
Celo begins to walk away.
MONTEY
Wait we didn’t finish talking?
CELO
I have to go. Let’s talk later.
MONTEY
Can I get a ride with you.
CELO
No.
MONTEY
How am I going to get home?
Celo is long gone.
Montey is left alone.
INT. SUBWAY STATION - NIGHT23 23
SUBWAY STATION.
Montey takes the escalator down into the subway station.
INT. SUBWAY - NIGHT24 24
SUBWAY.
Montey is on the Subway when he begins to eat the spaghetti.
He looks out the window and sees her-- Mrs. Wells.
He puts the spaghetti down and looks closer. She’s not there.
Trippy.
EXT. APARTMENT - NIGHT25 25
APARTMENT COURTYARD.
Montey finishes the last of his spaghetti, throws it away and
walks into his apartment.
34.
35.
INT. APARTMENT - NIGHT26 26
FRONT DOOR.
There’s knocking at the front door. Mrs. Wells doesn’t
answer, she talks through the door.
MRS. WELLS

alive.
37.
38.
LENNY THE AC REPAIR
Of course. Thank you.
MRS. WELLS
You’re welcome.
Lenny walks over to the AC and looks back at Mrs. Wells
before trying to turn it on. She’s still in the last position
where he last saw her--
At the sink. Strange again.
Lenny tries to turn on the AC. No luck. Until he notices it’s
not plugged in. He reaches down for the plug but then starts
to get dizzy.
Mrs. Wells slowly peaks around the corner at him.
INT. APARTMENT - NIGHT27 27
BEDROOM.
Montey is in his bed having the most terrifying nightmares.
EXT. FOREST - NIGHT28 28
FOREST.
Montey walks into the forest. He looks in the cave and hears
the voice of Nak.
INT. APARTMENT - MORNING29 29
BEDROOM.
Montey wakes up from a terrifying nightmare. Birds are
chirping. Pretty light coming in through the window.
EXT. COLLEGE - MORNING30 30
FOOD COURT.
KELSEY is hanging out with her friends, JENNY and MARIA.
38.
39.

slum dog rat?
MONTEY
I love her Kelsey. I love her more
than anything in the world and I
wont be leaving her for you.
KELSEY
What?
MONTEY
I don’t love you, I love her.
Kelsey slaps Montey.
KELSEY
Fuck you. Fuck you and that raggedy
Anne bitch.
Kelsey gets in her car and begins to ugly cry.
MONTEY ENTERS AND CHOKES HER TO DEATH.
INT. APARTMENT - NIGHT36 36
LIVING ROOM.
Celo is sitting with Mrs. Wells.
MRS. WELLS
Call him.